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STAFF REPORT 

June 9, 2020 
 

Conditional Use Application CU-20-005 
Applicant: John Parsons d.b.a. Parsons Auto 
Owner: John Parsons 
Location: 299 W Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 0.93-acres 
Zoning: GB – General Business 
Request: Requesting approval of a Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1249.04(5) of the 

Pataskala Code to allow the property to be used as an automotive repair shop 
(NAICS – 811111) 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a conditional use to allow the property located at 299 W Broad 
Street to be operated as an automotive repair shop (NAIC – 811111) 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.98-acre property is currently occupied by a 1,850 square foot building built in 1967 with an 
additional 6,000 square feet of paved parking area. It is adjacent to two (2) public rights-of-way, with the 
main access off of Broad Street to the north, and a secondary gravel drive to Linda Avenue to the south. 
There are several trees in the southern portion of the property, near Linda Avenue, and an existing sign 
directly in front of the structure. 
 
The Applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use to allow for the operation of an automotive 
repair shop on the property. The North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) 2007 assigns this 
use code 811111 for ‘General Automotive Repair’ and describes it as establishments “primarily engaged 
in providing (1) a wide range of mechanical and electrical repair and maintenance services for automotive 
vehicles, such as passenger cars, trucks, and vans, and all trailers or (2) engine repair and replacement.”. 
Pursuant to Section 1249.04(5) of the Pataskala Code a automotive repair shop is a Conditional Use within 
the GB – General Business District zoning; provided all operations are conducted within a fully enclosed 
building and there is no open storage of wrecked vehicles, dismantled parts, or parts visible beyond the 
premises. 
 
As proposed on the site plan submitted with this Conditional Use request, the Applicant is proposing to 
install 145 feet on six (6) fence along the east side property line where it borders several residential uses, 
and move the dumpster to the south of the building near the gravel driveway. 11 parking spaces with the 
dimensions 20’x9’ will be placed along the rear and west side of the asphalt parking area, with one (1) 
additional handicap accessible space with the dimensions 23’x9’6” at the front of the parking area. Bushes 
will be placed five (5) feet apart with one (1) tree every 30 feet along the frontage of the property of Broad 
Street, along the west side property line, and a portion of the east side property line towards the front of 
the property. Two (2) lights will be installed in the parking area. 
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Per the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant for this request: all operations are conducted 
within a full enclose building and there will be no open storage of wrecked vehicles or dismantled parts 
visible beyond the premises. All vehicle waste will be disposed of in accordance with state, local, and EPA 
guidelines, the property will be kept in an aesthetically pleasing condition. They believe the existing 
accesses are designed to allow for the organized flow of vehicles, and that the proposed use, if approved 
will not change or demolish any natural, scenic or historical features of major importance. The Applicant 
also stated that their goal is to serve as an affordable repair shop where customers know they are getting 
expert service.  
 
Previously, the property was also used as an automotive repair shop. In 2014, a Conditional Use was 
granted to a previous occupant to allow use of the property as an automotive repair shop with seven (7) 
conditions relating to improvements on the property and standards that must be met. The occupant at 
the time did not follow through with the conditions on their Approval, and in addition, had several 
continuing code violations at the property. 
 
Because of the failure to comply with the conditions of their approval, and the continuing code violations, 
the occupant at the time had their Conditional Use revoked (CU-15-003) by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
The occupant at that time then attempted to have their Conditional Use reinstated (CU-15-008), however, 
the Board of Zoning Appeals denied this request. 
 
The following year, a new occupant (Fellowship Auto) came to the site and requested approval of a 
Conditional Use (CU-16-007), which was approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals with several conditions 
(Decision letter for CU-16-007 attached). A couple of these conditions remain unmet. Ownership of the 
property has since transferred to the current Applicant.  
 
Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
The Future Land Use (2006) map designates this property as ‘Mixed Use’. Mixed Use is a mix between 
residential and retail uses; therefore, the proposed use would be in line with the Comprehensive Plan. 

As mentioned in the Staff Review, several of the conditions of approval that went along with CU-16-007 
remain unmet or require repair. Staff has included these as possible conditions. 
• CU-16-007(1): L2 Landscaping along the front of the property adjacent to Broad Street 

o Bushes and Trees indicated on Site Plan 
• CU-16-007(5): The fence along the east property line shall be repaired and maintained per the 

requirements of the code. 
• CU-16-007(7): The dumpster shall be enclosed per the requirements of the Pataskala Code 

o Dumpster enclose fence appears to have fallen in on itself, will need repaired and dumpster 
to be stored within it. 

• CU-16-007(12): L2 landscaping along the western property line abutting 325 Broad Street. 
o Applicant has installed bushes, however, the trees are still required. 
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Pursuant to Section 1291.07(C)(1) of the Pataskala Code, all ADA accessible spaces shall have designated 
signs consistent with the standard type of the 2005 Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, or 
most current edition.  

In addition, Staff feels it appropriate to include a possible condition that all vehicles parked on site must 
be within a designated parking space. 

Based on the information supplied by the Applicant, Staff had no other concerns with the proposal. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North GB – General Business Vacant 

East R-10 – High Density Residential Single-Family Homes 
Two-Family Homes 

South R-10 – High Density Residential Two-Family Homes 

West GB – General Business Auto Sales/Storage 
Medical Office 

 
Conditional Use Requirements: 
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether 
the conditional use at the proposed location:  

1. Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and 
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application. 

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific 
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code. 

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance 
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change 
the essential character of the same area. 

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 
5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, 

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or 
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able 
to provide adequately any such services. 

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services 
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that 
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to 
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or 
water pollution. 

8. Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an 
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. 
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9. Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major 
importance. 

Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional 
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to 
Conditional Use Application CU-20-004: 

• 1215.05(A)(7): All permitted installations shall be kept in a neat and orderly condition so as to 
prevent injury to any single property, individual, or to the community in general. 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – See attached. 
• City Engineer – See attached 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments. 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. L2 Landscaping shall be installed along the front of the property adjacent to Broad Street. 
3. The fence along the east property line shall be repaired and maintained per the requirements of 

the code. 
4. The dumpster shall be enclosed per the requirements of the Pataskala Code. 
5. L2 landscaping shall be required along the western property line abutting 325 Broad Street. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1215.08 of the Pataskala Code for application 
CU-20-005 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
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